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Other websites where various portions of this Listing have been posted or referenced:

The Masonic Trowel: http://www.themasonictrowel.com/Articles/Manuscripts/meaning/early masonic_documents.htm

Grand Lodge of British Columbia and Yukon: https://www.freemasonry.bcy.ca/ritual/list.pdf

http://issuu.com/mrdavej420/docs/list
http://www.rgle.org.uk/RGLE_OlId_Charges.htm

Who would have guessed that in 1999-2002, when a search for Early Masonic Documents took one to what libraries or private collections had available, only to be met with the resources now available on the computer internet? Now many of these documents
may be found, transcribed and word-searchable at the click of a mouse. In order to make some attempt to keep more current with the times, this original compilation from 1999-2002 has been updated to reflect in more detail where some of these very
interesting documents may be found for those searching for the early beginnings of Freemasonry.

Below has been added the tables of contents of some of the more popular references to early Manuscripts where texts may be found. In the below Table various websites have been added where the text may be viewed, Remembering that these websites may or
may nhot remain available on the internet. Many of them have also been digitally saved in the archives of the Library of the Onondaga & Owego Masonic Districts Historical Societies [OMDHS], and have been annotated as such in the below Table.

For a good historical background on Freemasonry, the reader is referred to:
The Genesis of Freemasonry, by Douglas Knoop and G. P. Jones. 1947, which may be read at http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/genesis_of freemasonry.htm or reformatted and edited at http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/content/masonic-philosophy-

and-ritual [Early Masonic Documents - Rev. Jun 2015]

At least 35 of these Manuscripts may be read on the OMDHS Website at http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/content/masonic-philosophy-and-ritual

Wikipedia has an interesting, brief, article on Masonic Manuscripts at http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Masonic_manuscripts

Among other books of interests on this subject are the following:

1. The Early Masonic Catechisms, Transcribed and Edited by Douglas Knoop, G. P. Jones and Douglas Hamer, 1963. 244 pages.

CONTENTS

Catechisms:

Edinburgh Register MS, 1696
Chetwood Crawford MS, c. 1700
Kevan MS, c. 1714-20

Sloane MS 3329, c. 1700
Dumfries No. 4 MS, c. 1710
Trinity College, Dublin, MS, 1711

Masons Examination, 1721

Grand Mystery of Free-Masons Discover’d, 1724
Whole Institution of Free-Masons Opened, 1725
Graham MS, 1726

Grand Mystery Laid Open, 1726

Mason’s Confession, ? 1727

Wilkinson MS, ¢. 1727

Mystery of Free-Masonry, 1730

Prichard’s Masonry Dissected, 1730
Chesham MS, c. 1740

Dialogue Between Simon and Philip, c. 1740
Essex MS, c. 1750

Rejoinders:
Free-Masons Vindication, 1725

Perjur’d Free Mason Detected, 1730
Defence of Masonry, 1730-31

Possible Rejoinders:
Sisterhood of Free Sempstresses, 1724
Letter from the Grand Mistress, 1724
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2. The Old Charges of British Freemasons, by William James Hughan, 1872. 125 pages, which may be read at http://www.rgle.org.uk/The%200ld%20charges%200f%20British%20Freemasons%201872.pdf or at
http://books.google.com/books?id=LKOBAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&source=ghs_ge _summary r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false

CONTENTS,

Original MS. Masonic Constitutions Extant. Spencer's MS. Printed A D. 1871. Vide Note.

[Hughan gives a short description of each the below documents] (9)] Dr. Anderson's MS. First printed A D. 1723

(A).  Halliwell's MS., A.D. 1390.— British Museum (B). Woodford's MS., Vide Cooke's MS

(B).Cooke's MS., A.D. 1490 (V).  Stone's MS. First printed (in part) A.D. 1738

(C).Lansdowne MS., A.D. 1560 Dr Plot's MS. Noticed in History of Staffordshire, A.D. 1686
(D). York MS., No. 1, A.D. 1600.— Grand Lodge, (London.) . (W). Dowland's MS. First printed A D. 1815

(E). York MS., No. 3, A.D. 1630.— (Missed of late years.) (X) Dr. Rawlinson's MS. First printed A.D. 1855

(F). Grand Lodge MS., A.D. 1632,— Grand Lodge, (London.) (YY) Wilson's MS Noticed in Manifesto of A.D. 1778

(G). Sloane MS., No. 3848, A.D. 1646.— British Museum (2). Krause's MS. First printed A.D. 1810, (Dresden )

(H).  Harleian MS., No. 2054, A.D. 1650

APPENDICES.
8)) ilic;sﬁssl(\)/lns_hal\\ll(;.f&zs?i ' QB 1222.—Grand Lodge, (Edinburgh.) Certified Transcripts of the "Old Masonic Constitutions.”
(K) York MS, No. 5, AD’ 1670.— York LOdge, (Yori() (W) Dowland's MS. (Repl’lnted from the G?}?tleman s Magazine, A.D. 1815)
(L). Edinburgh-Kilwinning MS., A.D. 1670.— Kilwinning Lodge, Scotland (C).  Lansdowne MS. From the orl_gl_nal, British Museum
(M).  Harleian MS., No. 1942, A.D. 1670.— British Museum (D). York MS. No. 1 From the original, Grand Lodge, London
(N).  Hope MS., A.D. 1680.— Lodge of Hope, (Bradford.) (33 Grand Lodge MS. From the orlglna_I,_Brltlsh _I\/_Iuseum.
(0).  York MS., No. 6, A.D. 1680.— Grand Lodge, (London.) (G). Sloang MS., No. 3848. From the orl_glpal, Brl_tl_sh Museum
(P). Antiquity MS., A.D. 1686.— Lodge of Antiquity, (London.) (M).  Harleian MS. No. 1942 F_rom the original, British Museum
Q). York MS., No. 4, A.D. 1693.— York Lodge, (York.) . . (N). Hope I\_/IS. From the orlgmgl,. Lodge of Hope, B.rad.ford
(R).  Alnwick MS., A.D. 1701.— Mr. E. T. Turnbull, of Alnwick. (P). Anth_uny MS. From the 0!’Ig|ﬂ&|, Lodg_e of Antiquity, London
(S).  York MS., No. 2, A.D.1704.— York Lodge, York (R).  Alnwick MS. From the orlgl_na_il, Alnwick
(T),  Papworth's MS., A.D. 1714.— Mr. Wyatt Papworth, of London (T).  Papworth's MS. From the original, London

(2). Krause's MS. From the original, Special translation from German version of A.D. 1810
Various "Ancient Constitutions." Originals at present unknown.
[Hughan gives a short description of each document]
(M).  Roberts' MS. First printed A. D. 1722
(L).  Cole's MS. First Engraved A D. 1729

Mrs Dodd's MS Printed A.D. 1739 Vide Note.

Fac-simile Lithographs.

Portion of the York MS., No 2, A.D. 1704

Conclusion to the York MS., No. 4, A.D. 1693 "Old Charges"
Portion of the Antiquity MS., A D. 1686

3. The Early French Exposures, Edited by Harry Carr. 1971. 488 pages

CONTENTS

Reception d’un Frey-Macon, 1737 Le Parfait Macon, 1744 La Desolation des Entrepreneurs

La Reception Mysterieuse, 1738 Le Sceau Rompu, 1745 Modernes du Temple de Jeruslem, 1747
La Secret des Francs-Macons, 1742 L’Ordre des Francs-Macons Trahi, 1745 L’LAnti-Macon, 1748

Le Catechisme des Francs-Masons, 1744 Les Francs-Macons Ecrases, 1747 Le Macon Demasque, 1751

La Franc-Maconne, 1744

4. Masonry Dissected, by Samuel Prichard. 1730, which may be read at http://books.google.com/books?id=4CIcAAAAQAAI&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22masonry+dissected%22&hl=en&sa=X&ei=jACDT-
ZPKuru0gH59dSACA&ved=0CDIQ6AEWAA#v=0nepage&q&f=false
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This book is also available in hardcover by Harry Carr, Masonic Book Club. 1977, with notes added.

5. The Three Distinct Knocks: or the Door of the Most Antient Free-masonry ..., by W- O- V-n. 1760, which may be read at
http://books.google.com/books?id=6y9cAAAAQAAI&printsec=frontcover&dg=%22three+distinct+knocks%22&hl=en&sa=X&ei=Y gKDT6 X CA6nX0QHOueSZCA&ved=0CD4Q6AEWAQ#v=0nepage&q&f=false
This book is also available in hardcover by Harry Carr, Masonic Book Club. 1981, with added notes, under the title of Three Distinct Knocks and Jachin and Boaz.

6. Jachin and Boaz: or, an Authentic Key to the Door of Free-masonry, by R. S., which may be read at
http://books.google.com/books?id=xS9cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22jachin+and+boaz%22&hl=en&sa=X&ei=BgWDT5ehN-Lc0QGb50CPCA&Vved=0CDcQ6AEWAQ#v=0nepage&g=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%22&f=false
This book is also available in hardcover by Harry Carr, Masonic Book Club. 1981, with added notes, under the title of Three Distinct Knocks and Jachin and Boaz.

7. Masonic Sketches and Reprints, by William James Hughan. 1971. 224 pages, which may be read at

http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAI&Pg=PA187&Ipg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61 TCZN8SRAMI2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=gomFT-
eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEWAQ#v=0nepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22 & f=false

CONTENTS.
PART I. Opening of the Grand Lodge at Rotherham
History Of Freemasonry In York Druidical Lodge of Ancient York Masons
List of Grand Masters of York from 1705 to 1781 Funeral of Bro. Martin Croft
Fabric Rolls of York Minster Record of the Proceedings of the Companions of the Hon. Knights Templar
Encampment of Prince Edward Warrant Authority of the Grand Lodge over the "Five Degrees, or Orders of Masonry"
Priestly Order Warrant The York Rite: Is it now Worked?
Schedule of Regalia, Records, etc., of Grand Lodge of All England List of Rites
Rules of the Grand Lodge at York Warrant for Royal Arch Chapter
Minutes of the Grand Lodge of All England, March 17, 1761, 68 British MSS. on Freemasonry
" " " Jan. 31, 1774
Letter from the Lodge of Antiquity to the Grand Lodge at York ApPPENDIX A.—The Connection of York with the History of Freemasonry in
Memorial to the Earl of Zetland, Grand Master England
Notes on Picart's Ceremonies, High Degrees, History of Freemasonry, Province of B.—The Masons'Constitutions, 1701
Yorkshire, etc. C.—Draft of a Manifesto, May, 1779
APPENDIX A —MS. Constitutions, No. 4, D.—Copy _of Warrant from the Grand Lodge of All England
"B.—MS. Constitutions, No. 2 E. —Harle_lan MS., 1650
"C.—Speech by the Junior Grand Warden, 1734 E; —;arlelapﬂlg/ls.l,elﬁfti%g
"D.—Manifesto of the Lodge of Antiquity, 1778 HliEc?i?]rk])irgh-.kilwin_ning MS. 1670

E.—Minutes of the Prov. Grand Lodge I.__Lansdowne MS.. 1560

J.—Schaw MS., 1598

PART II. . '
UNPUBLISHED RECORDS OF THE CRAFT K.—Egllnt(_)n MS., 1509
Godfrey Higgins' Account of Meetings at York L—St. Clair Charters
Minutes of the Grand Chapter at York
Annual Festival of 1777
Making Masons at Sight
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http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA173&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA173
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA173&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA173
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA180&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA180
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA180&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA180
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA181&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA181
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA181&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA181
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA181&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA181
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA187
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA187
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA194&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA194
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA194&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA194
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA195&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA195
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA195&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA195
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA200&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA200
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA200&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA200
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA207&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA207
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA207&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA207
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA213&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA213
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA213&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA213
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA216&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA216
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA216&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA216
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA219&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA219
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA219&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&output=text#PA219

APOCRYPHAL MANUSCRIPTS [Forgeries or Impostures]

In Volume I, Chapter IX of Robert Freke Gould’s History of Freemasonry he describes six Manuscripts which are considered Apocryphal [or Forgeries] by most learned Masonic scholars.

The six Manuscripts noted by Bro. Gould are:

I. The Leland Manuscript [sometimes called the Locke Manuscript] — ca 1753. For those wishing a further discussion of this Manuscript see http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/content/masonic-philosophy-and-ritual

Il. The Steinmetz Catechism — ca 1803; reprinted in the Masonic Magazine for February 1882, this time giving the German and English versions in parallel columns.

I11. The Malcolm Canmore [Coan-More] or Great-Head Charter — 1806

IV. Krause’s MS, or Price Edwin’s Constitution of 926 — ca 1806

V. The Charter of Cologne — 1816; copied1818; This so-called charter appears to have been first printed in the Annales Mafonniques, 1818 and many German versions of and commentaries upon its text have since appeared (Heldmann, 1819;
Krause, 18 21; Bobrik, 1840; Eckert, 1852; Kloss and others). It is also accessible to the English reader in many popular works (Dr. J. Burnes, Sketch of the History of the Knights Templar, 1840; Findel, History of Freemasonry, p. 692; Lyon,
History of the Lodge of Edinburgh, p. 316; Masonic Alaga !Zine, Jan 1882). It consists of a preamble and thirteen clauses on articles, the latter being lettered in due sequence from A to N.

V1. The Larmenius Charter, or the Charter of Transmission - It is immaterial whether the French Order of the Temple is a revival of La Petite Resurrection des Templiers - a licentious society established in 1682 - or an offshoot of the Lodge
Les Chevaliers de la Croix, 1806. The Charter of Transmission, upon which rest the claims of this body to being the lineal successors of the historic Knights Templar, was not published until between 1804 and 1810 and its earlier history, if,
indeed, it has one, is so tainted with impostures, as to remove any possibility of unraveling the tangled web of falsehood in which the whole question is enveloped.

Bro. Gould’s comments on the above impostures may be read at http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/goulds_history_volume_1.htm, pages 200-220.

Table of Early Masonic Documents
Abbreviations:

MS = Manuscript Cat = Catechism OMDHS = In the Library of the Onondaga Masonic Districts Historical Society — OMDHS [in which many of them are archived]
OC =0ld Charge Const = Constitutions EMC = ‘Early Masonic Catechisms” by Knoop, Jones & Hamer, 1963.
RJ = Rejoinder Word = Mason’s Word EFE = “Early French Exposures,” by Harry Carr, 1971.

Mackey = listed in “Encyclopedia of Freemasonry,” vol. 1, pg. 258 [1924 ed.], under ‘Expositions.’
Mackey MSS = ibid., vol. 11, pgs 464-67. [see source refs. in Mackey for this unusual lot of MSS, not normally listed elsewhere ??7]

The [113] manuscripts of the Old Charges exhibit a basic similarity, but they fall readily into “families,” each of which displays a large measure of textual uniformity. This classification was first worked out by the great Masonic scholar Dr. Wilhelm
Begemann in 1888. There are eight families, each indicated by a name and a code letter.

References:

Old Charges Classification
Harry Carr — Prestonian Lectures — Vols. | and 11

http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/prestonian_lectures_volume_1.htm
1933 The Old Charges in Eighteenth century Masonry - Rev. Herbert Poole - page 155

http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/prestonian_lectures volume_3.htm
1986 The Old Charges - Wallace McLeod , page 260; see tables at pages 286-290.

The texts are listed below according to their conventional classification, which is in general terms correct. It has not been revised since 1947, when the Devonshire Branch (D.e.) was formed by the union of two closely related branches.
Poole's revision of Gould's History of Freemasonry, in volume | (London, 1951), on pages 48-76, provides brief descriptions of all the versions of the Old Charges.
See also the Dudley Wright revision, Vol. 1, Chapter 11, “The Old Charges of British Freemason,” http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/goulds_history volume_1.htm



http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/content/masonic-philosophy-and-ritual
http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/goulds_history_volume_1.htm
http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/prestonian_lectures_volume_1.htm
http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/prestonian_lectures_volume_3.htm
http://www.phoenixmasonry.org/goulds_history_volume_1.htm

Classification of the Old Charges — ACQ, Vol. 33, 1920, page 51 [enlarge to 150% of 200% for better viewing]
https://archive.org/stream/ArsQuatuorCoronatorumVol.331920/Aqc331920 _djvu.txt



https://archive.org/stream/ArsQuatuorCoronatorumVol.331920/Aqc331920_djvu.txt

Code Family No. MSS
A Regius 1
B Cooke 3
C Plot 6
T Tew 9
D Grand Lodge 53
E Sloane 21
F Roberts 6
G Spencer 6
H Sundry 8

Total MSS 113
X Missing MSS 14
A. REGIUS POEM. [1] c. 1390
B. COOKE FAMILY. [3]
B.1. Cooke MS €.1400-1410
B.2. Woodford MS 1728
B.3. Supreme Council MS 1728
C. PLOT FAMILY. [6]
C.1. Plot Abstract 1686
C.2. Watson MS 1687
C.3. Crane MS No 2 c. 1780
C.4. Heade MS 1675
C.5. Poole Abstract 1665
C.6. Halliwell MS No 2 1840
T. TEW FAMILY. [9]
T.1. Tew MS 1700/1750
T.2. Aitchison's Haven MS 1666
T.3. Buchanan MS c. 1670
T.4. Beaumont MS 1690
T.5. Portland MS 1700/1750
T.6. Bolt-Coleraine MS 1728
T.7. Drinkwater MS No | c. 1710
T.8. Prichard Abstract 1730
T.9. Hadfield MS c. 1625

D. GRAND LODGE FAMILY. [53]

(a) Grand Lodge Branch.

D.a.1. Grand Lodge MS No 1 1583

D.a.4. Phillipps MS No 1
D.a.5. Phillipps MS No 2
D.a.8. Kilwinning MS
D.a.29. Cama MS
D.a.39. Bain MS

D.a.43. Dring-Gale MS

€.1670/1690
€.1670/1690
1675/1678
c. 1725
1670/1680
c. 1710

D.a.47. Talents MS

(b) Dowland Branch.
D.b.16. Clerke MS
D.b.22. Hughan MS

D.b.30. Papworth MS
D.b.31. Phillipps MS No 3
D.b.32. Haddon MS
D.b.36. Dowland Version

D.b.40. Langdale MS
D.b.41. Levander-York MS
D.b.50. King George VI MS
D.b.52. Chadwicke MS
D.b.53. Hathaway MS

(c) York Branch.
D.c.3. York MS No 1
D.c.17. York MS No 5
D.c.27. York MS No 2

D.c.37. Newcastle College MS

(d) Lansdowne Branch.
D.d.2. Lansdowne MS
D.d.15. Antiquity MS
D.d.33. Probity MS
D.d.42. Foxcroft MS
D.d.48. Fortitude MS

(e) Devonshire Branch.
D.e.13. Stanley MS
D.e.14. Carson MS
D.e.19. Colne MS No 1
D.e.20. Clapham MS
D.e.28. Colne MS No 2
D.e.44. Boyden MS
D.e.49. Huddleston MS
D.e.51. Devonshire MS

(g) Harris Branch.
D.g.25. Dumfries MS No 3
D.g.26. Harris MS No 1
D.g.34. Harris MS No 2
D.g.45. Heaton MS
D.g.46. Brook-Hills MS
D.g.56. Wakefield MS

(h) Dumfries Branch.
D.h.18. York MS No 6
D.h.21. Dumfries MS No 1
D.h.24. Dumfries MS No 2
D.h.55. Lawson MS

(i) Stirling Branch.

c. 1710

1686
1700/1750
1750/1800
c. 1790
1723
1815
€.1650/1675
c. 1740
1727
1600/1650
1700/1750

€.1600
1650/1700
1704

1700/1750

c. 1600
1686
1700/1750
1699

c. 1750

1677

1677

c. 1685
¢.1700

c. 1730

c. 1700
1730

c. 1640/1660

1650/ 1700
1650/1700
1750/1800
1700/1750
c. 1710
€.1710/1720

1700/1760
1650/1700
1650/1700
€.1689/1702

D.i.9. Stirling MS
D.i.11. Aberdeen MS

(Sundry versions.)
D.sundry.6. Wood MS

1650/1700
1670

1610

D.sundry.12 Melrose MS No 2 1674
D.sundry.23 Dauntesey MS ¢.1690/1710
D.sundry.35 Melrose MS No 3 1762
D.sundry.54 Raymond MS 1705

E. SLOANE FAMILY. [21]
(a) Thorp Branch.

E.a.10. Alnwick MS 1701
E.a.16. Thorp MS 1629
E.a.17. Strachan MS c.1700
E.a.19. Taylor MS 1650/1700
E.a.23. Woodcock MS 1720/1740
(b) Sloane Branch.
E.b.1. Sloane MS 3848 1646
E.b.2. Sloane MS 3323 1659
E.b.3. Harleian MS 2054 1650/1700
E.b.4. Lechmere MS 1650/1700
E.b.14. Tunnah MS c. 1860
E.b.15. Briscoe Pamphlet 1724
E.b.21. Beswicke-Royds MS 1650/1700
(c) Hope Branch.
E.c.5. Hope MS 1650/1700
E.c.8. Wanstell MS 1693
E.c.9. York MS No 4 1693
E.c.18. Ramsey MS 1650/1700
(d) Embleton Branch.
E.d.7. Embleton MS c. 1680
E.d.12. Crane MS No 1 1781
E.d.13. Wren MS 1852
E.d.22. Holywell MS 1749
(Sundry version.)
E.sundry.11.Scarborough MS c. 1700
F. ROBERTS FAMILY. [6]
F.1. Roberts Pamphlet 1722
F.2. Grand Lodge MS No 2 c. 1650
F.3. Harleian MS 1942 1650/1700
F.4. Rawlinson MS 1700/1750
F.5. Macnab MS 1722
F.6. Drinkwater MS No 2 c. 1710

G. SPENCER FAMILY. [6]

G.1. Spencer MS

G.2. Jones MS

G.3. Cole's Constitutions
G.4. Dodd Pamphlet
G.5. Songhurst MS

G.6. Fisher MS

H. SUNDRY VERSIONS. [8]

H.1. Dumfries MS No 4
H.2. Gateshead Orders
H.3. Thistle MS

H.4. Langley Abstract
H.5. Krause Version
H.6. Hargrove Abstract
H.7. Carmick MS

H.8. Drake Fragment

X. MISSING MSS. [14]

X.1. Melrose MS No 1

X.2. Baker MS

X.3. Morgan MS

X.4. Dermott MS

X.5. Wilson MS

X.6. York MS No 3

X.7. Masons' Company MS
X.10. Newcastle Lodge MS
X.11. Lamb Smith MS
X.12. Anchor and Hope MS
X.13. Folkes MS

X.15. London Chronicle MS
X.16. Stone MS

X.17. Meehan MS

1726
c. 1725
1729
1739
c. 1726
c. 1726

c. 1710
c. 1730
1756
1738
1810
1818
1727
1727



D. GRAND LODGE FAMILY. [53] — arranged by MS Number

D.a.1. Grand Lodge MS No 1 1583
D.d.2. Lansdowne MS c. 1600
D.c.3. York MS No 1 ¢.1600

D.a.4. Phillipps MS No 1
D.a.5. Phillipps MS No 2

€.1670/1690
¢.1670/1690

D.sundry.6. Wood MS 1610
D.a.8. Kilwinning MS 1675/1678
D.i.9. Stirling MS 1650/1700
D.i.11. Aberdeen MS 1670

D.sundry.12 Melrose MS No 2 1674

D.e.13. Stanley MS 1677
D.e.14. Carson MS 1677
D.d.15. Antiquity MS 1686
D.b.16. Clerke MS 1686
D.c.17. York MS No 5 1650/1700
D.h.18. York MS No 6 1700/1760
D.e.19. Colne MS No 1 c. 1685
D.e.20. Clapham MS ¢.1700
D.h.21. Dumfries MS No 1 1650/1700

D.b.22. Hughan MS
D.sundry.23 Dauntesey MS
D.h.24. Dumfries MS No 2
D.g.25. Dumfries MS No 3
D.g.26. Harris MS No 1
D.c.27. York MS No 2

D.e.28. Colne MS No 2
D.a.29. Cama MS

D.b.30. Papworth MS

D.b.31. Phillipps MS No 3
D.b.32. Haddon MS

D.d.33. Probity MS

D.g.34. Harris MS No 2
D.sundry.35 Melrose MS No 3
D.b.36. Dowland Version
D.c.37. Newcastle College MS
D.a.39. Bain MS

D.b.40. Langdale MS

D.b.41. Levander-York MS
D.d.42. Foxcroft MS

1700/1750
€.1690/1710
1650/1700
1650/ 1700
1650/1700
1704
c. 1730
c. 1725
1750/1800
c. 1790
1723
1700/1750
1750/1800
1762
1815
1700/1750
1670/1680
€.1650/1675
c. 1740
1699

D.a.43.
D.e.44.
D.g.45.
D.g.46.
D.a47.
D.d.48.
D.e.49.
D.b.50.
D.b.52.
D.e.51.

Dring-Gale MS
Boyden MS
Heaton MS
Brook-Hills MS
Talents MS
Fortitude MS c.
Huddleston MS
King George VI MS
Chadwicke MS
Devonshire MS

D.sundry.54 Raymond MS

D.b.53.
D.g.56.
D.h.55.

Hathaway MS
Wakefield MS
Lawson MS

E.b.1. Sloane MS 3848
E.b.2. Sloane MS 3323
E.b.3. Harleian MS 2054
E.b.4. Lechmere MS

c. 1710

c. 1700
1700/1750
c. 1710

c. 1710
1750
1730
1727
1600/1650
c. 1640/1660
1705

1700/1750
€.1710/1720

€.1689/1702

. SLOANE FAMILY. [21] — Arranged by MS Number

1646
1659
1650/1700
1650/1700
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E.c.5. Hope MS 1650/1700
E.d.7. Embleton MS c. 1680
E.c.8. Wanstell MS 1693
E.c.9. York MS No 4 1693
E.a.10. Alnwick MS 1701
E.sundry.11.Scarborough MS c. 1700
E.d.12. Crane MS No 1 1781
E.d.13. Wren MS 1852
E.b.14. Tunnah MS c. 1860
E.b.15. Briscoe Pamphlet 1724
E.a.16. Thorp MS 1629

E.a.17. Strachan MS ¢.1700
E.c.18. Ramsey MS 1650/1700
E.a.19. Taylor MS 1650/1700
E.d.22. Holywell MS 1749
E.b.21. Beswicke-Royds MS 1650/1700
E.a.23. Woodcock MS 1720/1740

ACQ Vol 99 ACQ Text  [Other Text Notes, Location of MS and

Year Document Classif [Family Branch Type Category | Vol, Yr & Pg |Reprint Text or book available on the Internet

643 Edict of Rothari

926 York Constitutions

1248 Charter of Bologna

1370 York (French Translation

1356 Anglo-Norman Charges

1390-98 ca [Halliwell (Regius) Poem MS. A MS Mas. Book Club British Museum

1459 Apr [Strasburg Constitutions [stone-masons] Const., Germany Mackey, vol. Il, p. 729

1462 Torgau Constitutions [stone-masons] Const., Germany Mackey, vol. II, p. 791 Ordinances |http://www.rgle.org.uk/RGLE_1462.htm

1450-90 ca [Cooke MS. B.1 Cooke MS ocC British Museum
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/
files/philosophy/Cooke%20Manuscript%20with%20tr
anslation.pdf

1500 ca Dowland MS. D.b.36 |Grand Lodge |Dowland MS oC http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/
files/philosophy/Dowland's%20MS%20-
%201815.pdf

1535ca  [Watson MS Series http://www.rgle.org.uk/RGLE_1535.htm

1560 ca Landsdowne MS. [ca 1600] D.d.2 |Grand Lodge |Lansdowne MS oC British Museum
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/
files/philosophy/L ansdowne%20MS%20-
%20ca%201560.pdf

1598 Dec [Wm. Schaw Statutes MS. [operative] MS [Edinburgh] http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/



http://www.rgle.org.uk/RGLE_1462.htm
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Cooke%20Manuscript%20with%20translation.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Cooke%20Manuscript%20with%20translation.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Cooke%20Manuscript%20with%20translation.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Dowland's%20MS%20-%201815.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Dowland's%20MS%20-%201815.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Dowland's%20MS%20-%201815.pdf
http://www.rgle.org.uk/RGLE_1535.htm
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Lansdowne%20MS%20-%20ca%201560.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Lansdowne%20MS%20-%20ca%201560.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Lansdowne%20MS%20-%20ca%201560.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Schaw%20Statutes%20of%201598%20and%201599.pdf

ACQ Vol 99 ACQ Text Other Text Notes, Location of MS and

Year Document Classif [Family Branch Type Category | Vol, Yr & Pg [Reprint Text or book available on the Internet
files/philosophy/Schaw%20Statutes%200f%201598%
20and%201599.pdf

1600 ca York MS., No. 1 D.c.3 Grand Lodge [York MS ocC

1600’s Dring-Gale MS [c. 1710] D.a.43 |Grand Lodge [Grand Lodge London

1600-50 [Chadwicke MS D.b.52 |Grand Lodge |Dowland

1650-1700 |Beswicke-Royde E.b.21 |Sloane Sloane MS East Lancashire

1607 Jones [ca 1725] G.2 Spencer

1610 Wood MS. D.sundr |Grand Lodge |Sundry MS oC 1895 Mackey MSS Worcester

y.6

1625 Hadfield MS T.9 Tew

1625-60 ca [Harleian MS., No. 2054 [1650-1700] E.b.3  [Sloane Sloane MS ocC British Museum
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ
&pg=PA187&Ipg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2
054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJIrW540S&sig=H61TC
ZNB8SRAMI2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=
qomFT-
eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEWAQ#vV=0ne
page&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false

1628 ca _ [St. Clair Charters MSS. Mackey, vol. I, p. 715

1629 John T. Thorp MS E.a.15 [Sloane Thorp MS Mackey MSS Leicester

1632 ca Grand Lodge MS. No. 1 [1583] D.a.l |Grand Lodge |Grand Lodge |MS OC London

1640-50 [Devonshire MS D.e.51 |Grand Lodge |Devonshire MS

1646 Sloane MS., No. 3848 E.b.1  [Sloane Sloane MS oC British Museum

1650 Grand Lodge No. 2 F.2 Roberts MS Mackey MSS London

1650 Taylor E.a.19 |Sloane Thorp MS AQC xxi 1908  [Mackey MSS West Yorkshire Library

1650-1700 [Lochmore / Lechmere E.b.4  |Sloane Sloane MS Mackey MSS Worcester

1650-1700 [Buchanan T.3 Tew MS Mackey MSS

1650-1700 [Ancient Stirling D.i.9 Grand Lodge |Stirling MS Mackey MSS Ancient Lodge No. 30, Stirling

1659 Sloane MS., No. 3323 E.b.2 Sloane Sloane MS oC

1650 ca G. W. Bain MS [1670-80] D.a.39 |Grand Lodge [Grand Lodge |MS Mackey MSS

1650 ca  [Wilson London

1650-60 ca [Harleian MS., No. 1942 F.3 Roberts MS oC British Museum

1665 Poole Abstract C.5

1666 Aitcheson-Haven MS. T.2 Tew MS oC Grand Lodge of Scotland

1665-70 ca |Edinburgh-Kilwinning MS. MS oC

1670 ca York MS., No. 5 D.c.17 |Grand Lodge [York MS oC

1670 Aberdeen D.i.11 |Grand Lodge [Stirling MS Mackey MSS Aberdeen Lodge No. 1 (copy published “Voice of
Masonry” — Dec 1874)

1674 Melrose No. 2 D.sundr |Grand Lodge |Sundry MS Mackey MSS Melrose St. John Lodge No. 1

y.12



http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Schaw%20Statutes%20of%201598%20and%201599.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Schaw%20Statutes%20of%201598%20and%201599.pdf
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&lpg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61TCZN8SRAMl2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=qomFT-eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEwAQ#v=onepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&lpg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61TCZN8SRAMl2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=qomFT-eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEwAQ#v=onepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&lpg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61TCZN8SRAMl2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=qomFT-eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEwAQ#v=onepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&lpg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61TCZN8SRAMl2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=qomFT-eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEwAQ#v=onepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&lpg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61TCZN8SRAMl2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=qomFT-eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEwAQ#v=onepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&lpg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61TCZN8SRAMl2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=qomFT-eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEwAQ#v=onepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false
http://books.google.com/books?id=pXEGAQAAIAAJ&pg=PA187&lpg=PA187&dq=%22Harleian+MS.+2054%22&source=bl&ots=Q6kJrW540S&sig=H61TCZN8SRAMl2PNRN34n5FwMVU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=qomFT-eYLsjo0gGF2bzVBw&ved=0CCIQ6AEwAQ#v=onepage&q=%22Harleian%20MS.%202054%22&f=false
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1675 Henery Heade C.4 Plot MS AQC xxi 1908 [Mackey Inner Temple, London

1675-1700 |Dumfries No. 1 D.h.21 |Grand Lodge |Dumfries MS Mackey MSS Dumfries Kilwinning Lodge No. 53

1675-1700 [Dumfries No. 2 D.h.24 |Grand Lodge |Dumfries MS Mackey MSS Dumfries Kilwinning Lodge No. 53

1675-1700 |Beaumont MS Mackey MSS

1675-1700 [Dumfries No.3 D.g.25 |Grand Lodge |Harris MS Mackey MSS Dumfries Kilwinning Lodge No. 53

1675-1700 |Hope E.c5 Sloane Hope MS Mackey MSS Benevolent Lodge No. 303, Teignmouth

1675-1700 [T. W. Embleton [ca 1680] E.d.7 |Sloane Embleton MS Mackey MSS West Yorkshire Library

1675-1700 [Colne No. 1 [1685] D.e.19 |Grand Lodge |Devonshire MS Mackey MSS Royal Lancashire Lodge No. 116, Colne

1675-1700 [Hughan MS [1700-50] D.b.22 |Grand Lodge |Dowland MS Mackey MSS

1675-78  [Kilwinning D.a.8 |Grand Lodge |Grand Lodge

1677 Stanley MS D.e.13 |Grand Lodge [Devonshire MS Mackey MSS West Yorkshire Library

1677 Carson MS D.e.14 |Grand Lodge [Devonshire MS Mackey MSS

1677 ca Phillipps No. 1 D.a.4 |Grand Lodge |Grand Lodge |MS Mackey MSS

1677 ca  [Phillipps No. 2 D.a.5 |Grand Lodge [Grand Lodge |MS Mackey MSS

1675-80 [York MS., No. 6 D.h.18 |Grand Lodge |Dumfries MS oC

1610-80 ca |Inigo Jones Constitutions Const. X

1680 ca |[Thomas W. Tew T.1 Tew MS Mackey MSS

1686 Lodge of Antiquity MS. D.d.15 |Grand Lodge [Lansdowne MS oC Lodge of Antiquity No. 2

1686 Col. Clerke MS D.b.16 |Grand Lodge [Dowland MS Mackey MSS

1686 Plot Epitome in Nat. Hist. Staffordshire C.1l

1687 William Watson C.2 MS Mackey MSS West Yorkshire Library

1689-1702 [Lawson MS D.h.55 |Grand Lodge [Dumfries MS

1690 ca Dauntesey D.sundr |Grand Lodge |Sundry MS Mackey MSS Manchester

y.23

1690 ca Harris No. 1 [1650/1700] D.g.26 |Grand Lodge |Harris MS Mackey MSS Bedford Lodge No. 157, London

1690 ca David Ramsey /Ramsay [1650-1700] E.c.18 |Sloane Hope MS Mackey MSS Hamburg

1690 ca Langdale [1650-75] D.b.40 |Grand Lodge |Dowland MS Mackey MSS Rochdale

1690 H. F. Beaumont T.4 Tew MS Mackey MSS West Yorkshire Library

1693-1704 [York MS., No. 2 D.c.27 |Grand Lodge |York MS oC

1693 Waistell [Wanstell MS] E.c.8 Sloane Hope MS Mackey MSS West Yorkshire Library

1696 Edinburgh Register House MS. MS Word 43,1930 EMC ER http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/
files/philosophy/Edinburgh%20Register%20House%
20MS%201696.pdf

1699 Thomas Foxcroft MS D.d.42 |Grand Lodge |Lansdowne MS Mackey MSS

1700 ca Chetwode Crawley MS. MS Word EMC CcC (French Translation)

1700 ca Sloane MS., No. 3329 MS Cat EMC SL British Museum

1700 ca _ [Clapham D.e.20 |Grand Lodge [Devonshire MS Mackey MSS West Yorkshire Library

1700-50 [Newcastle College Roll MS D.c.37 |Grand Lodge |York MS Mackey MSS

1700 ca  [John Strachan E.a.17 |Sloane Thorp MS 1899-1900 Mackey MSS QC Lodge No. 2076

1700 ca Boyden MS D.e.44 |Grand Lodge |Devonshire MS Washington, DC



http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Edinburgh%20Register%20House%20MS%201696.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Edinburgh%20Register%20House%20MS%201696.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Edinburgh%20Register%20House%20MS%201696.pdf
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1700-10  |Drinkwater MS No. 1 T.7 Tew Manchester Association

1700 Drinkwater MS No. 2 F.6 Roberts Manchester Association

1701 Alnwick MS. E.a.10 |Sloane Thorp MS Cat Newcastle
http://www.rgle.org.uk/1701.pdf

1693-1704 [York MS., No. 4 E.c.9 Sloane Hope MS Cat York Lodge No. 236

1700-20  [Brooks Hill [Brook-Hills MS] ca 1710 D.g.45 |Grand Lodge |Harris London

1700-20 [Talents MS D.a.47 |Grand Lodge |Grand Lodge London

1700-25 [Colne No. 2 [1730] D.e.28 |Grand Lodge |Devonshire MS Mackey MSS

1700-25  [Phillipps No. 3 MS D.b.31 |Grand Lodge |Dowland MS Mackey MSS

1700-25 [Dumfries No. 4 MS Mackey MSS

1700-25 [Cama D.a.29 |Grand Lodge |Grand Lodge |MS Mackey MSS London

1700-50  [Hathaway MS D.b.53 |Grand Lodge [Dowland

1700-50  [Portland MS T5 Tew

1705 Scarborough, York [1700] E.sundr (Sloane Sundry MS Mackey MSS Grand Lodge of Canada

y.11

1705 Airlie AQC 117:83-87, 93-95, 101

1705 Heaton MS [1700/1750] D.g.45 |Grand Lodge [Harris England

1705 Raymond MS D.sundr |Grand Lodge |Sundry

y.54

1710 ca Dumfries Kilwinning MS., No. 4 H.1 Sundry MS Cat 6, 1893 DU

1710-20  [Wakefield MS D.g.56 |Grand Lodge |Harris

1711 Trinity College, Dublin MS. MS Cat TC

1714-20 ca [Papworth MS. [1750-1800] D.b.30 |Grand Lodge [Dowland MS Cat

1714-20 ca [Kevan MS. [OMDHS on disk] MS Word 67,1954 EMC K http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/
files/philosophy/Kevan%20Ms.pdf

1720-40  [Woodcock Sloane |[Thorp

1722 Macnab Masonic MS. F.5 Roberts MS Mackey MSS http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/
files/philosophy/Macnab%20MS%20-%201722.pdf

1722 Robert’s Constitutions [Pamphlet] F.1 Roberts

1723 Anderson’s Ancient Charges of a Free http://www.rgle.org.uk/Anderson_1723.pdf

Mason
1723 Anderson’s General Regulations of a Free http://www.rgle.org.uk/RGLE_1723.htm
Mason

1723 Mason’s Examination, A The Flying Post Cat ME

1723 Anderson’s Constitutions Const. OMDHS http://www.rgle.org.uk/Anderson_1723.pdf

1723 Post Boy Sham Exposure, The Post Boy No. 5373 [Exposure Heredom vol. 7 http://www.rgle.org.uk/PostBoy_1723.pdf

1723 Haddon MS D.b.32 |Grand Lodge |Dowland MS Mackey MSS

1724 Briscoe Pamphlet E.b.21 |Sloane Sloane

1724 Grand Mystery of Free-Masons Discovered Pamphlet, London |Cat GMD

1724 Sisterhood of Free Sempstresses, The Letter Poss. RJ EMC p. 226-228
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1724 Secret History of the Freemasonry, The Mackey ‘Expositions’

1724 Whole Institution of Masonry, The MS Cat WIM

1724 Letter from the Grand Mistress, A Letter Poss. RJ EMC p. 229-239

1725 ca Institution of Free Masons MS Cat

1725 Whole Institution of Free-Masons Opened Broadsheet Cat

1725 Free-Masons Vindication, The RJ EMC p. 184-186

1725 Songhurst [1726] G.5 Spencer MS Mackey MSS

1725-50  [Rawlinson [1700-50] F.4 Roberts MS AQC xi 1898 Mackey MSS

1726 Fisher MS G.6 Spencer

1726 Graham MS. MS Cat 50, 1937 OMDHS — disk GM 80, http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/

1967 files/philosophy/Graham%20Ms%20-

9%208%20pt.%20copy.pdf

1726 Grand Mystery Laid Open Broadsheet Cat EMC p. 97-98 GMO

1726 Spencer G.1 Spencer MS Mackey MSS

1727 King George VI MS D.b.50 |Grand Lodge [Dowland

17277 Mason’s Confession, A Scots Magazine Cat EMC p. 99-107 MC

1727 Carmick, Thomas MS. H.7 Sundry AQC xxii 1909

1727 Drake Fragment H.8 Sundry

1727 ca  [Wilkinson MS. MS Cat EMC p. 108-151 W

1728 Bolt-Coleraine T.6 Tew

1728 Woodford B.2 Cooke MS Mackey MSS

1728 Supreme Council B.3 Cooke MS Mackey MSS

1729 Cole’s Constitutions G.3 Spencer

1730 Huddleston MS D.e.49 |Grand Lodge [Devonshire

1730 The Perjur’d Free Mason Detected Pamphlet Cat EMC p. 187-209

1730 Prichard Abstract T.8 Tew

1730 ca Gateshead Orders H.2 Sundry MS Mackey MSS

1730 Aug [Mystery of Free-Masonry, The Daily Journal News |Cat EMC p. 152-156 MF

1730 Oct [Masonry Dissected by Sam’l Prichard Pamphlet, London [Expose OMDHS EMC p. 157-173 MD http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/
files/philosophy/Masonry%20Dissected%20-
%201730%20Prichard.pdf

1730-01 |A Defence of Masonry RJ EMC p. 210-225

1736 Probity [1700-1750] D.d.33 |Grand Lodge [Lansdowne MS Mackey MSS

1737 Secrets of Masonry made known to all men, Exposure, London Mackey ‘Expositions’

The, by S.P. [Sam’] Prichard]

1737 Mystery of Masonry, The Exposure, London Mackey ‘Expositions’

1737 Reception d’un Frey-Macon French Exposure Ritual EFE p. 3-8

1738 Masonry further dissected Exposure, London Mackey ‘Expositions’

1738 La Reception Mysterieuse French Exposure Ritual EFE p. 9-39

1738 Anderson’s Constitutions, Rev. Const

11



http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Graham%20Ms%20-%208%20pt.%20copy.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Graham%20Ms%20-%208%20pt.%20copy.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Graham%20Ms%20-%208%20pt.%20copy.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Masonry%20Dissected%20-%201730%20Prichard.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Masonry%20Dissected%20-%201730%20Prichard.pdf
http://www.omdhs.syracusemasons.com/sites/default/files/philosophy/Masonry%20Dissected%20-%201730%20Prichard.pdf

ACQ Vol 99 ACQ Text Other Text Notes, Location of MS and
Year Document Classif [Family Branch Type Category | Vol, Yr & Pg [Reprint Text or book available on the Internet
1738 Langley Abstract H.4 Sundry
1739 Dodd Pamphlet G.4 Spencer
1740 ca Chesham MS. Cat EMCp. 174
1740 ca Dialogue Between Simon & Philip Cat EMC p. 175-181
1740 ca Levander - York D.b.41 |Grand Lodge |Dowland MS AQC xviii 1905 [Mackey MSS
1742 Le Secret des Francs-Macons, Geneva French Exposure Ritual EFE p. 41-84
1744 Le Catechisme des Francs-Macons, Paris French Exposure Cat EFE p. 85-112
1744 La Franc-Maconne ou Revelation des French Exposure Cat EFE p. 113-156
Mysteres des Franc-Macons

1744 Le Parfait Macon French Exposure Cat EFE p. 157-200

1745 Le Sceau Rompu French Exposure Cat EFE p. 201-226
The Broken Seal

1745 L’Ordre des Francs-Macons Trahi et Le French Exposure Cat EFE p. 227-277
Secret des Mopses Revele, Amsterdam
The Order of the Free-Masons Betrayed
and The Secret of the Mopses Revealed

1747 Les Francs-Macons Ecrases French Exposure Cat EFE p. 281-314
The Free-Masons Crushed

1747 La Desolation des Entrepreneurs Modernes French Exposure Cat EFE p. 315-375
[The Desolation of the Modern Builders]

1748 L’Anti-Macon French Exposure Cat EFE p. 376-415

1749 Holywell MS E.d.22 [Sloane Embleton

1750 Essex MS. Cat 51, 1938, EMC p. 182-183 Partial

1750 Fortitude MS D.d.48 |Grand Lodge |Lansdowne MS

1751 Le Macon Demasque French Exposure Cat EFE p. 417-475

1756 Thistle Lodge H.3 Sundry MS Mackey MSS

1760 Three Distinct Knocks, The Exposure |OMDHS https://books.google.com/books?id=6y9cAAAAQAA
J&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge summary _r&
cad=0#v=onepage&qg&f=false

1760 Master Key to Freemasonry, A Exposure Mackey ‘Exposition’

1762 Jachin and Boaz Exposure |OMDHS https://books.google.com/books?id=My5cAAAAQA
AJ&printsec=frontcover&dgq=%22jachin+and-+boaz%
22&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CBoQ6AEWAW0VChMIp9
2047yMxglVBX6SCh3-
BQJh#v=onepage&q=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%?2
2&f=false

1762 Melrose No. 3 D.sundr |Grand Lodge |Sundry MS Mackey MSS

y.36
1764 Hiram; or, The Grand Master Key Exposure, London Mackey ‘Exposition’ https://books.google.com/books?id=L DJfAAAACAA]

&pg=PA44&Ipg=PA44&dq=%22Hiram;+or,+ The+G
rand+Master+Key%22&source=bl&ots=hH2ub1bJJ8
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https://books.google.com/books?id=6y9cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge_summary_r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=6y9cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge_summary_r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=6y9cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge_summary_r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=My5cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22jachin+and+boaz%22&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CBoQ6AEwAWoVChMIp9z047yMxgIVBX6SCh3-BQJh#v=onepage&q=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=My5cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22jachin+and+boaz%22&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CBoQ6AEwAWoVChMIp9z047yMxgIVBX6SCh3-BQJh#v=onepage&q=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=My5cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22jachin+and+boaz%22&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CBoQ6AEwAWoVChMIp9z047yMxgIVBX6SCh3-BQJh#v=onepage&q=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=My5cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22jachin+and+boaz%22&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CBoQ6AEwAWoVChMIp9z047yMxgIVBX6SCh3-BQJh#v=onepage&q=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=My5cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22jachin+and+boaz%22&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CBoQ6AEwAWoVChMIp9z047yMxgIVBX6SCh3-BQJh#v=onepage&q=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=My5cAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22jachin+and+boaz%22&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CBoQ6AEwAWoVChMIp9z047yMxgIVBX6SCh3-BQJh#v=onepage&q=%22jachin%20and%20boaz%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=LDJfAAAAcAAJ&pg=PA44&lpg=PA44&dq=%22Hiram;+or,+The+Grand+Master+Key%22&source=bl&ots=hH2ub1bJJ8&sig=UfGxdKKgs-b1Hf_NmhfbUPYBZMQ&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CCQQ6AEwBGoVChMI3tLtkb-MxgIVERCSCh1i_ADc#v=onepage&q=%22Hiram%3B%20or%2C%20The%20Grand%20Master%20Key%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=LDJfAAAAcAAJ&pg=PA44&lpg=PA44&dq=%22Hiram;+or,+The+Grand+Master+Key%22&source=bl&ots=hH2ub1bJJ8&sig=UfGxdKKgs-b1Hf_NmhfbUPYBZMQ&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CCQQ6AEwBGoVChMI3tLtkb-MxgIVERCSCh1i_ADc#v=onepage&q=%22Hiram%3B%20or%2C%20The%20Grand%20Master%20Key%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=LDJfAAAAcAAJ&pg=PA44&lpg=PA44&dq=%22Hiram;+or,+The+Grand+Master+Key%22&source=bl&ots=hH2ub1bJJ8&sig=UfGxdKKgs-b1Hf_NmhfbUPYBZMQ&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CCQQ6AEwBGoVChMI3tLtkb-MxgIVERCSCh1i_ADc#v=onepage&q=%22Hiram%3B%20or%2C%20The%20Grand%20Master%20Key%22&f=false
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&sig=UfGxdKKgs-
b1Hf NmhfbUPYBZMQ&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CCQ
Q6AEWBGoVChMI3tLtkb-
MxglVVERCSCh1i_ADc#v=0onepage&g=%22Hiram%
3B%200r%2C%20The%20Grand%20Master%20Key
%22&f=false
1765 Shibboleth, or Every Man a Freemason Exposure Mackey ‘Exposition’
1766 Solomon in all his Glory Exposure Mackey ‘Exposition’
1766 Mahhabone, or the Grand Lodge Door Exposure Mackey ‘Exposition’
Open’d
1767 Tubal Kain Exposure Mackey ‘Exposition’
1769 Freemason Stripped Naked, The Exposure Mackey ‘Exposition’
1772 Preston’s “Illustrations of Masonry” Lecture
1772 Preston’s Lectures of English Craft Catechism See notes AQC, Vol. 79, 1966, pages 140-179; “The Lectures of
Masonry English Craft Masonry.”
AQC, Vol. 82, 1969, pages 104-155; “The First
Lecture of Free Masonry.”
AQC, Vol. 83, 1970, pages 193-247; “The Second
Lecture of Free Masonry.”
AQC, Vol. 85, 1972, pages 069-128; The Third
Lecture of Free Masonry.”
1775-1800 |Crane No. 2 MS Mackey MSS
1781 Receuil precieux de la Maconnerie Exposure Mackey ‘Exposition’
Adonhiramite, Paris
1780 Crane MS No. 2 C.3
1781 Crane No. 1 E.d.12 |Sloane Embleton MS Mackey MSS
1781 ca  |Harris No. 2 [1750-1800] D.g.34 |Grand Lodge [Harris MS Mackey MSS
1794 Master Key, The, by I. Browne [cypher] Exposure, London Mackey ‘Exposition’
1796 Webb’s “Illustrations of Masonry & Monitor [OMDHS
Monitor”
1801-1802 [Finch, Wm. ‘A Masonic Treatise, with an Cat/Rit’l |OMDHS —disk |Mackey ‘Exposition
Elucidation on the Religious and Moral Alex Horne, typescript
Beauties of Freemasonry, &c.” London
1810 Krause Version H.5 Sundry
1815 Dowland Version D.b.36 |Grand Lodge |Dowland
1818 Hargrove Abstract H.6 Sundry
1825 Manual of Freemasonry by Rich Carlisle Exposure, London Mackey ‘Exposition’
1826-1828 |Morgan, Wm. ‘Illustrations of Masonry’ Exposure, Batavia |Expose OMDHS
1827 Folger MS. Cat [from French?] OMDHS Mas. Book Club
1828 ca  [Tunnah [ca 1860] E.b.14 |Sloane Sloane MS Mackey MSS
1829 Light on Masonry, by David Bernard Book, Utica, NY Expose OMDHS Anti-Masonic
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https://books.google.com/books?id=LDJfAAAAcAAJ&pg=PA44&lpg=PA44&dq=%22Hiram;+or,+The+Grand+Master+Key%22&source=bl&ots=hH2ub1bJJ8&sig=UfGxdKKgs-b1Hf_NmhfbUPYBZMQ&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CCQQ6AEwBGoVChMI3tLtkb-MxgIVERCSCh1i_ADc#v=onepage&q=%22Hiram%3B%20or%2C%20The%20Grand%20Master%20Key%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=LDJfAAAAcAAJ&pg=PA44&lpg=PA44&dq=%22Hiram;+or,+The+Grand+Master+Key%22&source=bl&ots=hH2ub1bJJ8&sig=UfGxdKKgs-b1Hf_NmhfbUPYBZMQ&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CCQQ6AEwBGoVChMI3tLtkb-MxgIVERCSCh1i_ADc#v=onepage&q=%22Hiram%3B%20or%2C%20The%20Grand%20Master%20Key%22&f=false
https://books.google.com/books?id=LDJfAAAAcAAJ&pg=PA44&lpg=PA44&dq=%22Hiram;+or,+The+Grand+Master+Key%22&source=bl&ots=hH2ub1bJJ8&sig=UfGxdKKgs-b1Hf_NmhfbUPYBZMQ&hl=en&sa=X&ved=0CCQQ6AEwBGoVChMI3tLtkb-MxgIVERCSCh1i_ADc#v=onepage&q=%22Hiram%3B%20or%2C%20The%20Grand%20Master%20Key%22&f=false

ACQ Vol 99 ACQ Text Other Text Notes, Location of MS and
Year Document Classif [Family Branch Type Category | Vol, Yr & Pg [Reprint Text or book available on the Internet
1840 Haliwell MS No. 2 C.6
1852 Ritual of Freemasonry, A, by Avery Allen Exposure, NY Mackey ‘Exposition’
1852 Wren E.d.13 |Sloane Embleton MS Mackey MSS
Miscellaneous Papers:
1951 Haughfoot, The Lodge at (Carr) Pt | 63, 1950
1951 Haughfoot, The Lodge at (Carr) Pt 1l 64, 1951
1968 600 Years of Craft Ritual (Carr) 81, 1968 Mo. Lodge of Research pamph.
1966 Masonic Fire (Carr) 79, 1966
1970 Early Masonic Catechisms (Carr) Pt | Cat 83,1970
1971 Early Mas. Catechisms (Carr) Pt Il Cat 84,1971
1972 Early Mas. Catechisms (Carr) Pt 111 Cat 85, 1972, 331
See also the below listing which details the many Craft rituals . . . post 1829, in the OMDHS Library collections.
Masonic Ritual Listing
Many of which are in the Collections of the OMHDS
Compiled by R.".W.". Gary L. Heinmiller - 1999
Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher
Allied Masonic Degrees (AMD) "Lectures of English Craft Masonry, The" 1966 "James, P. R." Quatuor Coronati 2076
Ritual — AMD 1960? "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council, AMD" William Preston's First Lecture of Free 1969 "James, P. R." Quatuor Coronati 2076
Ritual — AMD 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" Masonry
Ritual No. 2- AMD 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" William Preston's Second Lecture of Free 1970 "James, P. R." Quatuor Coronati 2076
Ritual No. 3- AMD 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" Masonry
Royal Ark Mariner Ritual (see AM.02) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" William Preston's Third Lecture of Free 1972 "James, P. R." Quatuor Coronati 2076
Secret Monitor Ritual (see AM.02) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" Masonry
St. Lawrence the Martyr Ritual (see AM.02) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" Blue Lodge Monitors
Knight of Constantinople Ritual (see AM.02) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" "Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1884 "Ehlers, Edward M. L.,
Grand Tilers of Solomon Ritual (see AM.02) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" Secy”
Excellent Master Ritual (see AM.02) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council , AMC" "Monitor, Webb" 1797 "Webb, Thomas Smith"
Masters of Tyre Ritual (see AM.03) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council, AMC" "Monitor, Webb" 1805 "Webb, Thomas Smith"
Architect Ritual (see AM.03) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council, AMC" "Monitor, Cross” 1819 "Cross, Jeremy L."
Grand Architect Ritual (see AM.03) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council, AMC" "Monitor, Macoy” 1852 "Macoy, Robert" "Clark, Austin & Co."
Superintendant Ritual (see AM.03) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council, AMC" "Monitor, Drew” 1860 "Drew, William H."
Red Branch of Eri Ritual (see AM.04) 1932 "Grand Council, AMD" "Grand Council, AMC" 1818 "Hardie, James"
Quatuor Coronati 2076 (Ars Quatuor) 1852 "Mackey, Albert G."
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Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher
"Monitor, Cross" 1870 "Cross, Jeremey L., ed. by | Masonic Publishing and King Solomon and His Followers 1913 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
Sickels, Daniel" Manufacturing Co. King Solomon and His Followers 1944 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1904 Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1964 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1908 "Ehlers, Edward M. L., J. J. Little & Co. Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1983 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
Secy" Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1990 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1910 Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1996 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1932 Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1996 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1933 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" Standard Work and Lectures - NY 2007 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1938 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" King Solomon and His Followers 1951 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1940 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" King Solomon and His Followers 1905 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1941 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" King Solomon and His Followers 1916 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1949 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" King Solomon and His Followers 1920 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1951 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" King Solomon and His Followers 1930 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1955 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" King Solomon and His Followers 1942 "Gauvitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, Macoy" 1858 "Macoy, Robert" Macoy P & MS Co. King Solomon and His Followers 1947 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, Simons" 1926 "Simons, George E." King Solomon and His Followers - Ohio 1919 "Gawvitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, Bailey's" 1866 "Bailey, J.C.W." Northwestern Masonic King Solomon and His Followers 1943 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
Publishing House King Solomon and His Followers 1901 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
"Monitor, The - NY (see BR.05)" 1993 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM" Blue Lodge Ritual — Italian Stamperia Carigliano
Monitor — Morris 1863 "Morris, Rob" E. W. Jones Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1980 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
"Webb's ""Monitor™ — 1st Edition 1797" 1899 "Webb, Thomas Smith" Masonic Historical Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1960 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
Society of New York Standard Work and Lectures - NY 1963 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM"
"Monitor, Richardson's" 1860 "Richardson, Jabez" Lawrence Fitzgerald Catechisms
"Monitor, Macoy 1864" 1864 "Macoy, Robert" Clark & Maynard "Catechism, Finch" 1802 "Finch, W." "Horne, Alexander, MS"
"Monitor, Ronayne" 1891 "Ronayne, Edmond" A. W. Hall Cabala Rituals — RAM
"Monitor, Webb/Morris" 1872 "Webb, Thomas Smith" John C. W. Bailey Cabala Ritual — Redding 1875 "Redding, M. W." Redding & Co.
"Monitor, Davis/Page” 1859 "Davis, Z. A." J. B. Lippincott & Co. Cabala Ritual — Redding 1927 "Cozzens, E. C." Redding Masonic Supply
"Monitor, Moore (Parts | & I)" 1856 "Moore, Charles W." Charles W. Moore Cryptic Council — Royal & Select Masters
"Monitor, Webb/Carson (Parts | & II)" 1865 "Webb, Thomas Smith" Applegate & Co. (R&SM)
"Monitor, Duncan's (Parts | & I1)" 1922 "Duncan, Malcolm C." Fitzgerald Publishing Cryptic Rite Ritual 1988 "Grand Council, R&SM, "Grand Council, R&SM"
Corp NY"
"Monitor, Macoy" 1852 "Macoy, Robert" "Clark, Austin & Smith" Ecce Orienti - Blue Lodge Rituals
"Monitor, Simons" 1889 "Simons, George E." Macoy Ecce Orienti — Redding 1896 "Redding, M. W." Redding & Co.
"Monitor, Simons” 1890 "Simons, George E." Macoy Ecce Orienti — Redding 1953 "Redding, M. W." "Redding Masonic Supply
"Monitor, Simons" 1901 "Simons, George E." Macoy P & MS Co. Co., The"
"Monitor, Simons" 1907 "Simons, George E." Macoy P & MS Co. Ecce Orienti — Redding 1923 "Redding, M. W." Redding & Co.
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1957 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" Emulation Rituals (English)
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1968 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" Emulation Ritual 1976 Comm: Emulation Lodge "A. Lewis, Ltd."
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1972 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" Order of Eastern Star Rituals
"Monitor, GL, F&AM, NY" 1983 Custodians of the Work "Grand Lodge, F&AM" "Rite of Adoption, The" 1893 "Macoy, Robert" Robert Macoy
Ahiman Rezon 1865 "Sickels, Daniel" Robert Macoy Ritual — OES 1900 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES"
"Monitor, Sickels (Parts I, II, [ll & IV)" 1889 "Sickels, Daniel - Editor" Macoy Ritual — OES 1905 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES"
Worshipful Master's Assistant 1928 "Macoy, Robert" Macoy P & MS Co. Ritual — OES 1909 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES"
Blue Lodge Rituals Ritual — OES 1906 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES"
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Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher
Ritual — OES 1914 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" York MS No. 6 1680 ca
OES - Standard Ritual - OES - Part One 1916 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" Lodge of Antiquity MS 1686
OES - Standard Ritual - OES - Part One 1916 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" York MS No. 2 1693
OES - Standard Ritual - OES - Part One 1916 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" Edinburgh Register House MS 1696 "Text in EMC, pg 31-34"
Ritual — OES 1916 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" Cherwode Crawley MS 1700 ca "Text in EMC, pg 35-38"
Ritual — OES 1916 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" Sloane MS No. 3329 1700 ca | "Textin EMC, pg 45-49"
Ritual — OES 1939 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" Alnwick MS 1701
Ritual — OES 1944 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" York MS No. 4 1704
Ritual — OES 1952 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" Dumfries MS No. 4 1710 ca | "Textin EMC, pg 50-68"
Ritual — OES 1957 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" "Trinity College, Dublin MS" 1711 "Text in EMC, pg 69-70"
Ritual — OES 1972 Order of the Eastern Star "Grand Chapter, OES" Papworth MS 1714
Exposures Kevan MS 1714-20 | "Textin EMC, pg 39-44"
Three Distinct Knocks and Jachin and Boaz 1981 "Carr, Harry" Masonic Book Club "Mason's Examination, A" 1723 "Text in EMC, pg 71-75" Printing
Three Distinct Knocks (see EX.01) 1760 W---O---V--n Anderson's Constitutions 1723
Jachin and Boaz (see EX.01) 1762 Grand Mystery of Free-Masons Discovered 1724 "Text in EMC, pg 76-80" Printing
"lllustrations of Masonry, Morgan (see EX.01)" | 1827 "Morgan, Cpt. William" Col. David C. Miller "Whole Institution of Masonry, The" 1724 "Text in EMC, pg 81-82"
Masonry Dissected (see EX.05) 1977 "Carr, Harry" Masonic Book Club Institution of Free Masons 1725ca | "Textin EMC, pg 83-86"
Masonry Dissected 1730 "Prichard, Samuel" Whole Institution of Free-Masons Opened 1725 "Text in EMC, pg 87-88" Printing
General Reference - Craft Masonry "Free-Masons Vindication, The" 1825 "Text in EMC, pg 184-186"
"Early Masonic Catechisms, The" 1963 "Knoop, Jones and Manchester Univ. Press Graham MS 1726 "Text in EMC, pg 89-96"

Hamer" Grand Mystery Laid Open 1726 "Text in EMC, pg 97-98" Printing
"Early French Exposure, The" 1971 "Carr, Harry - Editor" Quatuor Coronati 2076 "Mason's Confession, A" 1727 ? "Text in EMC, pg 99-107" Printing
Grotto Ritual 1973 Ritual Committee Supreme Council Wilkinson MS 1727 ca | "Textin EMC, pg 108-151"

MOVPER "Mystery of Free-Masonry, The" 1730 "Text in EMC, pg 152-156" | Printing

Investiture Ritual "Perjur'd Free Mason Detected, The" 1730 "Text in EMC, pg 187-209"
Ceremony of Investiture of Masters-Elect 1992 "Grand Lodge, NY" "Grand Lodge, F&AM" "Defence of Masonry, A" 1730-31 | "Textin EMC, pg 210-225"
Knights Templar Ritual Reception d'un Frey Macon 1737
Knights Templar Ritual 1979 Grand Encampment Grand Commandery La Reception Mysterieuse 1738
"Masonic Code, Woodruff" 1866 "Woodruff, William T." Macoy P & Mfg. Co. "Anderson's Constitutions (Reprint in Little 1738 "Anderson, Dr. James" Macoy P & MS Co.
Daughters of Mokanna Ritual 1924 Ritual Committee Supreme Cauldron Masonic Library, Vol. 1, pg 159)"
Manuscripts Chesham MS 1740 ca | "Textin EMC, Pg 174"
Regius Poem (Haliwell MS) 1390 ca Le Secret des Francs-Macons 1742
Cooke MS 1490 ca Le Catechisme des Francs-Macons 1744
Dowland MS 1500 ca Essex MS 1750 "Textin EMC, pg 182-183"
Landsdowne MS 1560 ca Vancouver MS 1802 ca
York MS No. 1 1600 ca Folger MS Masonic Book Club
Harleian MS No. 2054 1625 ca "Browne's ""Master Key""" 1802
Grand Lodge MS 1632 ca Dialogue Between Simon and Philip 1740 ca | "Textin EMC, pg 175-181"
Sloane MS No. 3848 1646 "Sisterhood of Free Sempstresses, The" 1724 "Textin EMC, pg 226-228"
Sloane MS No. 3323 1659 "Letter from the Grand Mistress, A" 1724 "Text in EMC, pg 229-239"
Harleian MS No. 1942 1660 ca Inigo Jones Constitution 1607 ca
Aitcheson-Haven MS 1666 Wood MS Constitution 1610 "Fascimile, AQC 88, 1975"
Edinburgh-Kilwinning MS 1670 ca Preston's Lectures cal772 | Ars Quatuor Coronatorum | Vols. 79, 82, 83 & 85
York MS No. 5 1670 ca [AQC]
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Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher Short Title Cyrt Author Publisher
Burckhart MS Adeptus Major SRICF - see RO.09 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF

Cole MS Adeptus Exemptus SRICF - see RO.09 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF

Henderson MS SRICF Third Order — Magister 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF

Henderson Notebook SRICF Key and Property List 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF
Miscellaneous MSS Royal Arch Masonry (RAM)

Moore MS RAM Ritual — Allen 1918 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
Mortimer MS RAM Ritual — Allen 1899 "Gavitt, C." Allen Publishing Co.
Preston MS RAM Ritual 1940 Committee on Rituals Grand Chapter RAM
Prestonian Transcripts RAM Ritual 1971 Committee on Rituals Grand Chapter RAM
Saywell MS RAM Ritual 1940 Committee on Rituals Grand Chapter RAM
Terry MS RAM Ritual 1971R Committee on Rituals Grand Chapter RAM
Third Lecture RAM Ritual 1923 "McGown, George - Grand | Macoy P & MS Co.
Third Lecture Lecturer, Grand Chapter"

Third Lecture RAM Ritual 1897 "McGown, George - Grand | Macoy P & MS Co.
Turk MS Lecturer, Grand Chapter"

Warren MS Practical Guide for RA Chapter Officers & 1950 "Reid, E. T." Macoy P & MS Co.
Watkins MS Comp.

Societas Rosicruciana in Civitatibus RAM Ritual 1963R Committee on Rituals Grand Chapter RAM
Fraternitis [S.R.I.C.F] Miscellaneous Rituals

S.R.I.C.F. Supplementary Rituals 1883 "Meyer, Charles B." "NJ College, SRICF" Amaranth Ritual 1964 Supreme Council "Supreme Council, Order
S.R.I.C.F. Ritual 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF Amaranth of the Amaranth”
S.R.I.C.F. Ritual 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF Rainbow for Girls Ritual 1948 Ritual Committee Supreme Assembly
SRICF First Order 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF AASR

Zelator Ritual SRIFC - see RO.04 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF Moral and Dogma of the AASR 1952 "Pike, Albert" "L. H. Jenkins, Inc."
Thoericus Ritual SRIFC - see RO.04 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF Knight of the Rose Croix of H.R.D.M. - 18th "Supreme Council,
Practicua Ritual SRIFC - see RO.04 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF Degree AASR"

SRICF Secord Order 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF York MS No. 3 1630 lost?”

Adeptus Minor SRICF - see RO.08 1937 S.R.I.C.F. SRICF
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